BE F ORE THE )
ONTROL BOARD \
1 CONSUMER AFFAIRS

- STA E-‘OF CALIFORNIA

STRUCTU]- -

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No, 20092

IRC SERVICES, INC, | -OAH No.. 2008090581
dba THE TERMITE GUY S

106 West Canada

San Clemerite,-California 92672

Company Regstra‘aon Certificate No. PR 5121;

and

ALEX DEL TORO

- 106'West Canada '
San’ Clemente California 92672
‘Operator’s Llcense No:: O -_R' .685

: Re'%pondc,nts

_‘The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by

the Steuctural Pest Control Board, Department-of Consumer Affairs; as-its Decision insthis

matter.

This Decision shall become effective on__May 22, 2009°
Itisso ORDERED ___ Zpril 22, 2009

R THE CTL «mﬁﬂ»’ "CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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EDMUND G BROWN JR., A‘ctomey General
of the State of California

KAREN B. CHAPPELLE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

RENE JUDKIEWICZ, State Bar No. 141773
Deputy Attomey General

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los. Angeies CA 9001 3

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

Inthe Maﬁér of,the ‘Accusation Aga:inst;
IRC SERVICES, INC. dba. THE TERMITE :

I GUY

106 West Cariada =~
San Clemerte, Cahforma 92672
Company Registration Certificate No PR 5121,

‘ALEX DEL TORO

106-West-Canada

BEFORE THE

Case No. 2009-2

OAH No. 2008090581

STIPULATED: SETTLEMENT AND
'DISCIPLINARY ORDER
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San Clemente, California 92672
Operator’ s)Lxg:c_n_se No. OPR 9685,

and.

MARK MATTHEW PETRICK
106 West Canada
-and- o
23422 Via Ronda
Mission Viejo, CA 92691

0 Operator’s License No. OPR 10297,

Respondents.

PARTIES

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by-and between the pames to the

above-entitled proceedings that the followmg matters are true:

1. Kelli Gkuma(@omplainant)is the Registrar/Executive Officer of the
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-.S,{ruotu17al Pcst'.Controi'B.oard (Board), California Department of Consumer Affairs. She brought
this ac,tion.éo’le’ly in-her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund 'G. Brown
Jr,, Attomey General of the State of California, by Rene Judkiewicz, Deputy Attormey Genieral.

2. Responde‘nté IRC Services, Inc. dba The T ermite Guy; Alex Del Toro;and
Mark Matthe\%/ Petrick are represented ip this proceeding by-attomey James L. Frederick, whose
address is Goeltz & Fredezick,:A"meess.’ioﬁal 'Corporat’ion,,'504 West Mission Avenue, Suite 103
Escondido, CA 92025. |

3. Onorabout April 14, 1997, the Board issued Operator's License No. OPR.
9685 to Respondent Alex Del ”faro, The ‘Cperator’s License was in full force and effect at all

times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2009-2, .and will expire.on June 30,

2011, unless renewed.

4. On.or about September 6, 20:00_5 the Board issued Operator’s Licensé No.
OPR 10297 to Respondent Matk Mathew Petrick. The Operator’s License wasn full force and
effect at all times relevant 1:@ the-charges brought in Acousation No. ")009 2, and will expire on

June 340, 2009, unless renewed,
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5. ‘On or-about August 24, 2006, the Board issued Respondent The Termite

-'Guy.(named inthe Accusation as. _I:RC--S;enfi:c;as,, Inc.-dba The Termite: GuV),-_-Company

and effect-at all times relevani .-:to;ﬂle-l cha:ges:brought-m Accusation No. 2009-2.

JURISDICTION

6. | Accusation No. 2009-2 was filed before the Board, and is currently
pendmg against all three- Respondents The Accusat;on and all other statutorily required
documents were propetly served on Respondents on July 16, 2008. Respondents timely ﬁled
their Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation, A copy of Accusation No, 2009-2 is attached
as. exhlbn A and mcorporated hetein by reférence. |

' ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
7. Respondents have carefully r.ead, fully discussed with -counsel, and.
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understand the clarges and allegations in Accusation No. 2009-2. Respondents have also

1| carefully read, fully discussed w1th counsel and understand the effects of this Stipulated

Settlement and D1s01plmary Order,

3. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including
the i ght to a’hearing on‘the. chargcs and allegations in-the Accusation; the right to be represented
by counsel at-their own expense; the fight to-eonfront and-cross-examine the w1tnesses -against
them; the right to present.gvidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance.of witnesses.and the production of documents; the right'to
reconsideration and oour't.jrev‘iew ofian adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by'thé
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9. Resp:ohd’enté voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up
each and every.1i ght-se:t- forth above.

CULPABILITY

10.  Respondents Alex Dél Toro and IRC Services, Tnc. dba The Termite Guy
admit hie truth of each and every oharge and allegafion ini Accusation No, 2009:2.

11 Respondents Alex Del Toro-and IRC Services, Inc. dba The Termite Guy
agree that Respondent.Alex Del Toro’s Operator's License and Respondent IRC Services, Inc,

|| dba The Termite “Guy“f‘svf-ﬁdmpany:R:egi'strationv-Geﬁiﬁcaﬁegmeboﬂl subject to discipling, and they
|l agree to be bound by the Board's-imposition of discipline as set forth in‘the Disciplinary Order

1 below.

QQ_N_I.I_N_QM

12, This stipulation:shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondems

|l understand and agree that "c‘cjzuns-el for- Gg;ﬂpl’aix{xantv and the staff of the Board may communicate

directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or
participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Responderits
understand and agree that they inay not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the -
stipulation prior to m'e‘tiﬁae»ihe: 'Boar,d.considers and acts upon it. Ifthe Board fails to adopt this

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and. Disciplinary Order shall be of
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no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between
the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this
matter. | |

13.  The :p-a‘rtieé understand and agree fhat facsimile copies of this ;,Stipu':l_ated_
Settlement and Discipli,n.ary ‘Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
force and effect as the ‘.ofigi'nia*ls.v |

14, In-consideration.of the foregoing,.aﬁmissions_ and stipul aﬁoﬁs, the parties
agres that the Board may, without further fiotice.or formal proceeding, issue and enter the
following Disciplinary Order: "

" DISCIPLINARY ORDER
1T IS HEREBY-ORDERED that:Operator's License No. OPR 9685.issued to

; Respondent Alex Del Toro-and Ccnnpany Reg1strat10n Certificate No. PR 5121, Branch Il:and

13 || ‘Branch I11, issued to R(;Spo;ﬁ_dent The Termite Guy are rcvoked‘. However, the revocation is

stayed ard thesetwo -R@sp‘ﬁﬁéients are ;Sla’céd on'probatiorn for three(3) years on the following

terms and conditions.
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removed from Accusation No.2009-2; and is tiot 2 par

Respondent Mark Matthew Petnck Operator sLicense No.-OPR 10297, is'to be

-SubJﬁ:‘th to the_Di-smpl;maxy Order.

Actual Suspension. ‘The Termite Guy’s Company Registration Certificats No.

PR 5121 is_sucdf’io—i*Re:s‘};ignﬁgnt The Termite Gny"(_g,amgd}insi?gccusaﬁcn No. 2009:2 as IRC

Services, Inc. dba The Termite Guy) is suspended for ten (10) business days, commengcing 30

business days from the effective date ofthis order. The Termite Guy may pay a civil penalty of

$2,000 in lieu of the ten-day suspension.

L. Obey All Lavws, Respondents shall obey all laws and rules relating to the

practice of structural pest control.

2. -Quaijteriyikep‘otts'. Respondents shall file-quarterly Teports with the -
Board during the period of probation, on a form supplied by the Board.

3. Tolling of 'Pr.ébatjion as to Respondernit The Termite Guy. Should
Respondent The Termite Guy (named as Respondent IRC Services, Inc. dba The Termite Guy in
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Accusation No. 2009-2) become inactive for.any period exceeding twenty-nine (29) days during
the time of probaﬁom that time shall not count toward the completion o_f probation, and the
probation shall be extended by that inactive time,

4, Tolling of P-rob'atipn:as to Respondent Alex Del Toro. Should
Respondent Alex Del Toro .:.c_éas_é-'to-icollduct _'s:ftrluctxgral ;pest work in California and should he
leave California to reside outside this state fot any p eiiigzd,,cxéejeding ‘twenty-nine(29) days, he

must notify the Board in writing of the dates of structural pest work inactivity, and:of the dates of -

[depatture and-return from California, Periods that Respondent Alex Del Toro does not cotiduet
|| structural pest work, and periods that Respondent’s residency or practice is ontside California

Il shall not appix to rcduqﬁfo_h-;fo-thc};probaﬁoﬂa;y,period;- and thc probationary ‘p‘eriod.-shgﬂ‘be

extended for the amount of}r’timeﬁthatzRespondent Alex Del Torois: not.conducting 'sﬁUGturra?l pest ':
work or is residing outsidethe .State;_ ‘

5. Notice'to Employers. Respondent Alex Del Toro shall notify ll present
’;md prospective -emplqyérfsﬁof-j the fdicg-iisi:on_.zgi:_n*(}ase No.:2009-2 ‘and the t‘cﬁns‘,: conditions and -

restriction imposed on Respondent by said decision. ‘Within thirty (30) days of the effective
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' date-of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of Resporident Alex Del Toro undertaking new |
employment, Respondent;ﬂlexfbél Toroshall "causeﬁhigé;ezﬁp103rc: to report.tothe Board:in.

| writing --ackndWleégix_i}‘g“;the,z‘emg}Qyiﬁ;‘rfha,s,',i;"e'adfthe;-deéi-Sﬂi;Uf:l;inﬁ;C-afse'Nb. 2009-2:

6.  Notice to Employees. Respondent The Termite Guy (narmed in

| Accusation No. 2009:2 as IRC Services, Inc: dba The Temite Guy) shall, upon or before the

f.cffec”:tive.datei.-bf-ithifs'ﬁcﬁi’si0‘1_13;.pdst...qr-:-éitéulaiteg’a.fnct:i:ée??;;l)ﬁaﬂ.:Gpj_;r;éiit;_-and-' future employees
involved in structural pesticoritrol Qpie:}gtio,n,s'Whi‘ch»gccuxately tecite the terms and conditions of
probation. Respondent shiall béﬁrespgr.;si.}bie forsaid ;riéﬁc"etseirjxg_.‘imme@ia:tely aviilable to said
employees. "Empioyecs“ as-uged in this provision includes all full- time, part-time, temporary
and relief employees and independerit contractors employed or hired at any time during
probation. . | .

7. Posted Notice of Suspension. Should Respondents elect ten (10)

business days’ suspension inliey of 2°$2,000 civil penalty, Respondents shall prominently posta

5
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suspensionmnotice provided by the Board of the Board's order of suspension at respondents”
prvinc{‘ipal‘ office and each of their br’angh offices in a place conspicuious.and readable to the
public. Said notice shall rer'-ﬁ’dija so posted during the entire period of actual suspension.

8. Completion of Probation. Upon successful complét;ioﬁ of probation,
Respondent Alex Del Toro’s Qpetatdr"s_ license and Respondent The Termite Guy’s company
regijstratioﬁ.cert‘iﬁcate.'s;'hallba fully restored.

9. Violation of Probation. ’Sh’ou"ldRespondentéxAlefod Toro and/or The
Termite Guy (named as IRC Serviges; The. _.dbaaTha Termiite: Guy in Ac‘cusaﬁt_m No.2009-2)
violate probation in any-respect; the Board, after giving Respondents notice and an opportinity to

be heard, may revoke probation and carry cut the disciplinary order which was stayed. Ifa

|| petition to revoke prébaﬁon{is:ﬁll_eﬁ.agajﬁ‘sfgké_spondﬁﬁté during probation, the Board shall have

contiruing jurisdiction until the-mtter is ﬁnal and the period of probation shall be extended

until thematteris final.

10. - Branch 11 2nd General Continuing Education, Respondent Alex. Del

Toro shall complete with 4 finaligrade of C'Minus (C-).or better within eighteen (18)months of

R R EBREEEEE IS

the effective date of this decision a total of twelve-(12) hours.of continuing education, with eight

| (8) of the twelve (12) hours in Branch iIE.':an.d four (4) of the twelye(12) hours in general rules
and regulations, .All .twelvez.(-’lZ)ﬁhmlrs.are:to ‘becompleted within 120 days of the effective date
| of this order. Thes e,.,ho_u’g's' are in‘addition iof_zihe::CQiitinﬁmg_.__eéucatiOn THours tequired for re-

1 licensure.

11.  RandomTnspections. Respondent Alex Del Toro shall reiiburse the

Board for one (1) random inspection per quarter by-a Board specialist-during the period of

‘probation not to exceed §125.00 per ingpection,

12. Régﬁburs;emeﬁtj’tof‘Consu:mer.. ‘Respondents shall submit proof'to the
registrar-that restitution inthe amount 0{f:$?6.,1:17 .00 has been madeto Charles and Diane Deller
within ninety (90) days.of the effective date of this order.

13.  Prohibited from Serving as Qfficer, Director, Associate, Partner or

~Qualifying Manager. Respondent Alex Del Toro is prohibited from serving as an officer,

. 6
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divertor, ASsociaty, PArMLT, OWNLT, ‘qgml_if.ﬁng-mmgar, br&ch crrﬁwmmmgxz pxmsp_éusime
mEnaging cmpluyeeof amy curzent of futtre registensd company other than TRC Serviees, Ing,
dba The Termite Guy during the yqiod‘vthat.disciﬁine is impossd on Operatar's License Na.
OPR 9685, | -

14.  Cost Becovery. Fumzsz to California Busingss and Profissions Cods
section 125.3, within xigty {90) days of fhe effactive date of tils order, Respondent IRC
Serviaes, lnc. dba The Tamaite Guy.dhall:pay to tho Botrd its enfbroemant casts including

jnvestigation, buaring, nd probationary monitoring i the smonat o $7,500.00.

T have caseflly yead the thove Sﬁi}ﬁ&mted Settloraent and Disciplinary Ordéey and
have fully discussed it with my mwmcy, Jamss X. Brederick: 1tnderstand the bnp!ﬂmn pud the
i effest it will have o my’ Opezraxcr s, onanse and on.ths Ccempax:y Registration Cortificatn of IRC |

Services, loc. dbs'T m%mme-auy-‘ -!-un\:er- into B SuplﬂawdScmLmn:nt ang Disciglinary

| Order voluntaxily, kmwmgly, and mtclhgem.y, and ageet 1o be bound by the Decision and Order |
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of the Strugtural Pest Ccmrol‘saard

DATED: 2% A'IZS‘;?@Q?

PLLBXDEL TORO bofﬁ Yy Indwxluai Respongent
the authorized representative of
Emrity Regpondent IRC Services, I
‘The Texznte Guy ‘
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T have read and fully dissussed with Respondents. Alex Del Toro and IRC
Berviots, Iuo, dba The Termite Guy thetenns and conditions 4nd othes matiers contained in tho
dbove Stipulated Settlempny and D:saxphxm'y Order. Iap;:mve its form and commt
paTED;_3— 04 o9

' Theforegaing Stmul&msd Settlemant anid- Disciplinary Order is hureby respectfully

|} submitted for considmetion by the Strusturel Pest Control Board of the Diepaerment of Consumer |

Hoaren; ?/“?f"\ »

EDMUND G, BROWN TR., Attorney Generdl
of &:a S&ate ofCaliforia
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xAB.EN BICHAPPELLE

Aﬁemeya for Comp!amam
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Exhibit A
Accusation No, 2009-2



| dba’THE TERMITE GUY

EDMUND G, BROWN JR,, A.ttomey General
.~ of the State of California

KAREN B. CHAPPELLE ‘
Supervising Deputy Atiorney Gcneral

RENE JUDKIEWICZ ‘
Deputy Attorney General

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2537

Facsimile: (213) 897—2804

il Attorneys for C@mpl&maut’ '

2 T CONSUN “'mems
STATE ‘OF CALIRORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:.’ .| CaseNo. 2:0(.)49._,_2
“TRC SERVICES, INC. |

TACCUSATION
ALEX DEL TORO~ PRES. 1 . ‘ .
MARIA DEL TORO, ,SE, TY
‘MARK PETRICK,. QM
106 West Canada
Sen Clemente, CA 92672
Comnanv Remstranon Cemﬁcaie No.PR.5121

k Opmamr g Llce:me No OPR 9685

1 and

ALEX DEL TORO
106 West Canada
| SanClemente, CA. 92672

MARK MATTHEW PETRICK
106 West Canada
San’ Clemcnte CA 92672
-and- :
23422 Via Ronda
' Mission Viejo, CA 92691 :
Operator’s: Lwcnse Ne. OPR 1@297

RcSpondems' .'

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Kelli Oluma (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity-as the Registrat/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board™,

1




Depattm’ent of Consumer Adffairs.
2| Company Registration Certificate No. PR 5121
3 2. 'On ‘or-about Auguét, 24, 2006, the Board issued Company Registration
4 || Certificate Number PR 5121 in Branches 2 (general pest) and 3 (‘:tenmte):to IRC’>Sewi0es, Inc.
5 (“Respondent IRC Services, Ine.”), doing business as The Termite Guy, ‘with 'Ale'x’ ﬁpei Toro
6 || (“Respondent Del Toro”)-as Branch 3 qualifying manager and president, Mark Matthew Petrick
7] .(f‘l?;esp'o;xdent J’netriclé"’) a's-;.B?:c'aneh‘.Zr.tQHaﬁfyfiné.':managﬁFz and’Maria Del Toro as secretary,
8 Operator s Lxcense No. OPR: 9685 | ‘
9 ' 3, On or-about April 14 1977, the Board issued. Operator s License Number
| 10 OPR 9685 in Branch3 to Respondent'-Del‘Toro -employeeof Catalma **I‘erfmte Control. On
| 11 August 2,2001, Respondent Del 'I‘oro s license was suspended dueto fallure to mamtam the
12 general habﬂl’cy insurance. reqmree-by Busmess and Professwns Code (“Code™) sectmn 8690 .
13 || On August§, 2001, Respemdent Del’ Toro 'S hoense Was remstated aff.er he posted. genera1 habxll‘cy
14 || insurance. On Avugust: 24, 2006 Respondent Del Toro became 1.he pres1dent and Branoh 3
15- mvahfymg - TRENageT- of: Respondent IRCLSemees Ine Respondent Del.’Fero §- operatorﬂs Jicense.
16 {| ‘will expire on June 30, 2@@8 unless renewed
17 Operator‘s Lxcense Ne, OPR } 0297 )

A 18 ) A On.or about September 6,.2000; the B@ard issued: Operator sLicense
19 Nuznber OPR 10297 in- Branch 240 Respendent Petnck, employee of Little Bugger Pest Control,
20| On Auoust 24,2006, Respondent Pemek beeame the Branch 2 quallfymg manager of A
21 ‘Respondent IRC Services, Ino Respondent’s-operator’s license wﬂl expire on June 30, 2009
22 | unless -renewed,

23 | JRISDICTION

24 5, ~ Co:dej.se‘eﬁo,n v8620.hp;ovii;‘_des,.i:npertinent.part, that the Board may suspend
25 || orrevoke a license when'it finds that the .hOXder,C\‘a-rhﬂe; a‘;iicensee-’or applicant, has .:coinmiﬁed any .
26 || acts or- omissione constituting cause for discipliinai'; action or in lien of a.su_spension mey assess &
27 || civil penalty. '

28 )\ /1




.operation of law.or-by o

Institute oF co

6. Code section 8625 states:

“The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registrationby

by order:or decision of the board ora.court of law, or the. -
voluntary surrender of a license or:.company registration shall not deprive. the:
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action .or disciplinary
progeeding against such licensee ot -company, or to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration.” |

7. Code section 1 ‘_1-:8,,,;.subd'ivision (b), states:

“The suspension,
issued by a board in

renewed, restor

ground provided by lew fot an order Susp
otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.”

. 8. Code section 8624 states; in pertinent part

1

- she had knowledge of, ot

parficipatedin, the prohibited act or omission.”
9. Codesectivh 8654 states:

 “Anyindividual who hasbeen denied a license for.any of the reasons
specified in Section 8568, orwho has had his or her license revoked, or whose
license 1s under siispension, or:who hias failed fo renew his or her license while it
was under snspension, of who has been a member, officer, director, associate,
qualifying manager,-or responsible managing employee of any.partnership,

“corporation, firm, or association whose application for a company registration has

been denied for any of the:reasons specified in-Section 8568,.or whose company
registration has been revoked as-a result:of disciplinary action, or whose company
registration is under-suspension, and while acfing as such member, officer,
director, associate, gualifying manager, or responsitle managing employee had
knowledge of or participated in:any of the prohibited acts for which the license or
registration was depied, suspended-or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as
an officer, director, associate, patiner, qualifying manager, or gesponsible_
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managmg employee ofa: registered company, and the" employment election or

association of such person by a registered company.is.a gr@und for disciplinary
actlon ”

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Statutory Provisions

10, Code. section 8516 states, in pertinent part:

“(b) No recn_siered cc)mpany or hcensee shall commence: work on a
contract, or 81, “deliver any docrt ] g opmlon or
statemeni.r’ ating to the absencesor presence of wood destro: ng pests.or
orgariisms until'an mspect]on 'has been:made by a licensed Branch 3 ﬁeld
repre%enta’mve -
operator . ,

YA Wntten mspectlon report confonmng- to this section and-a form
b : ivered to the person requesﬁng the -

% QENC ‘roperty The i'e.glstered oompany
shall retam fOI three years all-origh on) eperts field notes, and: actlwty

i
.L\IJ..{LLD

]

18
19
201

21

22

23

25
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27
28

vthe boazd upon request within’t

in the report:

“(T7) Infonnatlon regarding the: substruoture foundation walls and footings,
porches, patios and ‘steps, air vents, abutments, attic spaces, Toof framing that
includes the eaves, rafters, fascias, exposed timbérs, exposed sheathing, ceiling

~ Jjoists, and attic: waﬂs, or ether ‘parts:subject 1o attack by wood destroying pests.or

organisms. Conditions: usually-desmed kely to-lead to-infestation or infection, -
such as earth-wood con ots, ox ellulose debris, faulty grade levels,

excessive moisture condxtions evadence of roof leaks, and insufficient. venmlaﬁion :
are to'be rcported

11. . Code section 8622 states:

“When a complaint is accepted for mvesmga‘mon of a registered, oompany,

. the board, through an authorized representative, may inspect any or all properties

on which a report has been issued pursuant to Section 8516 or a notice of
completion ‘has been issued: pursuant to.Section 8518 by the registered company to
determine complishee with-the provisions of fiis chapter and the rules and
regulatlons issued thersunder, If'the board determines the property or propertles

4




arenoti in comphance anotice shall be sent to:the registered company 50 statmg
The registered company shall have 30 days from the receipt of thenetice to bring
snch property pliance, and it shall subit a new ori iginal report or
compleétion:  and an msp‘eoﬁon of not more than one humdred -
twenty-five ¢ 125) for-eacl riy inspected. Ifa. subsequent "
reinspectionis necess 135 pursua;nt to 'the board's review of the. new-original report:
or notice or both, a cornmensurate reinspection fee shall also be. charged. If the
board's authonzed representative:makes no determination or determines the.
property-is i’ comphance o’ mspectmn fee shall be charged.

“The notice.sentto the: reglstered company shall mform theregistered:

company that if a hearing to contest tht fmdmg of noncomphance ‘the
hearing shall be 16 written no’uce to the ard'within 20-days of receipt
ofthe notic . Yhere a heating 18 not requested
pursuart to erit of any assessmeni shall not constititte an -

admission:of: any: nonoemphance charged ?
12. Code sectton 8641 states:

“Fculure 10 comply w1th the provisions of this- ehapter or any ruleor
regulation adopted by the board, orthe: fa report of inspection w1thout

the makmg of 'a bona fide inspection of thenp'remlses for wood-destroying:pe
organisms, -or & '

work specified

o .act m;a,:ground for dlscxphnary action.”

Resmlatorv Promsmn

13. Calﬁ@rma Code of: Regulahons title 16, section (“Regulauon”) 1990

e

|l “states, in- pertment part

osciibe d by the board. Copies filed .
pply e rmm

or pest :
descnbe thefol _owmg

| “(4) Wood members found to be-damaged by wood- destroymg pests or
organisms,

“(5) Commorﬂy oon’trollable mo1sture conditions Whlch would foster the
growth ofa fangus infeetion matenally damagmg to ' woodwork. .




- COST RECOVERY

2 14, . '_Cio&ev;secti@n}_l‘ZS.jS states, in pertinentpart, -thet-,eBee;d-maysreciuest the -
| 3 || administrative law judge to direct ia';?ii:_eenﬁt-ate fotnd te have committed a v-i'ol;atiop_ or violations
4| of the_ licens'ing.act. 10 pay:a.smn :_I,lot.‘_t_o ;exceed the fea_sonable costs of ihe-.-investiga;éion and
5 || enforcement of fhe case. »
7 15.  On: or:about. Apml 30 2007 Respondent Del Toro, the quahfymg ‘manager/ |
8 ;pIESi'fien’t"Of'Respondem :E&@.'S:emeessz.lne,, inspected the property Tocated at 3809 Via Manzana, "
9| San Clemente 'JC“ali‘fomi:a (her;einaﬁefi--é‘property""for"‘3‘8’09-Vie'Manzana!‘prope‘rty"-’), atthe
10 || request of Prudentxal Cahfomxa Realty Respondent Del Toro 1ssued 2 complete Wood"
11 ‘Destroymg Pests-and- Orgamsms (“WDO”) Inspectmn Report, which mcluded Findings of
1:'2 drywood termite mfestatlons drywood termite damage ‘and dryrot damage Respondem )el
13 { Toro recommended ﬁm&gatmﬁ,and -replaeementaof dama.ged areas. '
143 16, Onor about May 30, 2007 Respondent Del Toro 1ssued a: S’{andard Notice |
15-1-of Work Cempleted and " : Completed_certzf ying: that,the_pmpe}j Wasﬁee of evidence of
16 . \ac’uve infestations, mfectwns, or adverse condmons in. vzszble and accessfble areas.
17 »_ » 17, _22_ | 75_; escrow closed and Charles a:nd Dxane Deller ¢ ‘th"e"!
18 'Deﬂers”) became the owners ofithe. prop_ ; \fo_asedg.om;;gagg,r,_Qn-_the;_.-msp_eehog,_zegogt of April '3;0?
19 {-2007. o , ‘ “
20| 18 Onordbout August 13,2007, Michael Reynolds (‘Reynolds”), pest
21 centr.o] operator for Reynol’ds Termite: Control; inspected the property at the .request. of the.
- 22 || Dellers andissued & 11mted mspeo’non T2pOIt Whloh 1ncluded fmdings of Subterranean termite
231 damage, drywoed tenmte damage 'L_;_T;,-ot damage delammaﬁon and Water damage Reynolds '
24 || recommended chemical ‘o‘ea“tment removal of tubes replacement and/or repair of dama,ged areas,
25 . cutting off. of door damage and: repamng with-cement filler, poss1ble future: mstallatzon of a new
26 || door, __othe;'_s to correct, further inspection, -.and ] supplementfal report,
27 | |
28 || //




1 | ' '19. ' On or:about Afugust 16, 2007, "'Resp'Ondent-ﬁel Toro inspected the property
2 || and issued a compléte mspeeuon report which included findingsof drywood terxmte damage,
3 || dryrotdamage, old- drywood termite ewdenoe water stains, and inaccessible areas. Del Toro
4 -reeommended -replacement ofthe-damaged areas, inspection -and correction of Water stam
-5 damaged areas by an.outside eom:raetor further inspection, and a. supplemental report,
6. . 20, On August 20 2007, the Board received-a. complaint from the Dellers
7 stating that Respondent IRC S_emlce's,- Ing. omitted several ,areas-needingrepair at 'the-tim;e_, of its
8 englnal inspection: and: requestmg that Respondent. complete therepairs to these areas.
9 - 21, ©On NOVember 5, 2007 ‘Board Spécialist Gregory K. Adams (“Adams”)
10 mspeeted ‘the property.
11 ' 22.  On Novem’oer 9 20@7 Adams issued.a Report of. Fmémgs (“ROF”)
12 1éen‘c1fy1ng oertain violations. of the Code which: he found dmmg his- mspeetmn
13 23 On November 9, 2007 the Boatd. senta. notice to Respendents Del Toro

14 and RC Semces Inc. dirécting them to bnng the property into comnpliance by correcting the

154 _1tems described in the ROE. andie submlt aWDO InspectlenRepozt and Standard. Notzce oi_

16 || Work Cemple’ced and Not Completed to the Board Wlth‘n 30 »ealendar days from receipt- of the
17 | notice. |

18] 24 .n_December 10 2@@7 the:Board received & request for a hearing from

19 | Respondents Del Toro and R Servzees,Ine _
200 o | :CA;USE-‘ FOR DISCIPLINE -
21 | | . - (Improper Inspecuon)
20 25 Respondents IRC Services, Inc. and Del Toro are subject to d1s<,1p1mary

23 | -action pursuant to Code section 8641 in- that as to-the 3809 Via Manzana property, they failed to.
24 || comply with Code section 8516; in the following respects:

25 a, Respondents Tajled to-report onthe mspecmon report dated April 30, 2007

H

26 || the decay fungi- damage at the second : story plant: shelf: ad}aeent 1o the second story balcony deck |

27 || ‘ovet the-front porch, in violation of Code section 8516, subdivision (b)(7), and Regulation 1990, |
28 || subdivision (a)(4). | ‘




O e~y B W D

10 fung1 damage found- mmde of the kitchen Wall upon removal of the reported-decay: fungl damaged
11 ';wmdoW frim, n-violation of Code section 8516, subdivision:(b)(7), and Regulation 1990,
12 || subdivision (2)(4).
14 | 26. To determme the degree of penalty, 1f any, to. be 1mposed on Respondent
1-5; ;Del_’lioro _Complamant alleges:as. fo]lowswﬁ)nrApnl 28, 2006 RespondentDelIomﬁpald @ $151_
16 | :; 1ego Coumy Agncul’cural Comrmssx@ner for Respondent's wolaﬁon of |
17 .Food a:ad Agnculture Code sectmn 15204 . »
18 .  OTHER MATTERS B
194 217. Code sectmn 8620 prowdes i pertment part that a responéent may
20 request that.a civil penalty of not: morethan $5 000 be: asscssed in ey of an actual suspensionof -
21 | 1to 19 days, or not morethan:$1 O 000 for an aotual suspension of 20 to 45 days. Such request:
22 | must be'made at the -t;megf the h‘eanng:;and;must be:noted intheproposed decision. The |
23 || proposed decision shall not providethat a civil penalty shall beimposed in licu'df a suspension,
24 28’ Pursusit to Cods section 8624, if Opéraor's License Nusber OPR 9685,
25 | issued to Respondent.Alex Del Toro, 15 suspended or revoked, the Board may suspend or
26 revoke Company Rc:gis;traﬁ_én_ﬂeﬁifﬁﬁate Number PR 5121, 1ssued to IRCServices, Inc., doing
27 || business as The Termite Guy, Wlth Alex Del Toro a5 gualifying -rﬁanage’r 4in Branch 3 and Mark

- 28

I (2)(4) and ®)(5), -

b Respondents failed to-repoit on the inspection report dated April 30, 2007,
all of the deoa.y- fungi damage‘at the second story balcony deck over the front:porch at the

system, in violation of Code section 8516, subdivision (b)(7), and Regulauon 1990, subd1v181ons :

e, : Respondents Tfailed to ‘;repbfr_t‘ or the inspection report dated April' 30,2007,

all of the decay. fungl ;.ﬁg;‘ig;mggésai the window shelfdrea at the corbels and-trim, in viclation of

‘Code section 8516, suﬁaﬁiisian..(b)(ﬁ),nandﬁ Regulation 1990, :édb&ivis;ion {@@).

d. ’ Respondonts faﬂed to issue.a supplcmentai Teport reportmg the decay

Matthew Petrick as qualifying- manager in Branch 2. -

8




29.  Pursuant fo Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established.as to

Respondent IRC Services, Inc domg busmess as The Termite Guy, likewise constitute causes

|| for discipline:against Alex D )el ’I’oro and Mark Matthew Petrick regardl ess.of whether Alex Del
. Toro and Mark Matthew ;Pctnclg.had:lmowledge;of ,or;partlc;pdted'm;ﬂxc-jacts or omissions which

constitute causes::fo,r.dis_c_iy_lfinéagg_ginst;IRC;S'emioes, Inc,; doing business-as The:'f._'l'"l_er'miteéGuy._ :

61 B Pursuant-'%ded’e"fs'eoti'dn-8‘654 1f discipline is ‘i’nd’pdse‘d- on-QOperator's
- 7 |l License Number- OPR 9685 Lssued to Respondent Alex Del Toro Alex D8l Toro shall be
84| prohubited from SeFvingias. an, efﬁcer dn'ector -agsociate, partner quahfymg manager ‘or
9 || responsible managing employee for any registered oompanydunng the time the discipline is
10 imgli@sed and-_.variy,-registeréd,-company-‘W}ﬁ:ch_:;emplqys,z--'éiscts,;var"aés_éciatss Alex Del Toro shall
11 || be subjest to- d13c1p11nary actmn ‘ . | .
12  31. C@de section 8622 prov;des in pertment part that Resp@ndents shaﬂ
13 zsubmit,an;:i'r_;s‘;pggjﬁbmf@@o A ‘:am $1’7 ‘5 If o remspectmn 1s necess Ty, acormnensurate o
14 Aremspectmn fee shall be charged o |
15~
16
17 ‘event probation is ordered
19 WHEREF.RE Complamant requests tha{%aﬂh"’eaﬁﬁg be'held on the 'xﬁatter’_s;heréin ’
20 allegcd and that followmg the heanng, the Beard 1ssue a decxslon ‘ o
21 i L. Revokmg or suspending: Company Regxstra.tzon Certificate Number
22 i }?R 5121 issued to. IRC Services, Inc.; d@mg busmess as The Tenmte Guy, _ |
23 2. | Rsmlﬂng -OF suspendmg Gperator 8 L«lcense ‘Number O?R 9685; 1ssuec1 to
24 || Alex Del Toro; | | o .
25 : 3. Prohibiﬁng Alex Del Toroﬁ*o‘m’ 'serv‘iﬁg*as an-officer, &irector associate,
26 | partner, qualifying manager-or res;;onmble fnanaging employee of any registered company during:
27 the period that ‘discipline is:imposed on Operators LlCCHS&NHHleI @PR 9685, issued. to Alex
28

‘Del Toro;




4 Revoldﬁg."or Sﬁspénding Operator’s. ﬁccnseﬁﬂmbeﬁ 10297, issued to
Mark vMatfhcw Petrick; o | | )
50 Ordering restitution of:'aﬂ damages according to proof suffered by Charles
and Diana Dclle; as & condition of probation in the event probation is ordered;
" 6. Ordering 'Résp‘o'ndents IRC Services, Inc.,:doing business as The Termite
-Guy, Alex Del Toro, and Mark Matthew Petnok to.pay: the Board the. reasonablc costs-ofthe

mveshgatmn and enforoemen’c of thiscase, pursuani 10 Code scc‘uoza 125 3;and

' -—‘-] o Talqng suoh other and further action.as deemed necessary and proper..

| DATED: 7/3/0%
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